

No. 24-227

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JOHN KEVIN WOODWARD,  
*Petitioner,*

*v.*

STATE OF CALIFORNIA,  
*Respondent.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO  
THE CALIFORNIA COURT OF APPEAL, SIXTH DISTRICT

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

Daniel L. Barton  
Evan Greenberg  
NOLAN BARTON OLMOS &  
LUCIANO, LLP  
600 University Avenue  
Palo Alto, CA 94301

Holly Boux\*  
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &  
SUTCLIFFE LLP  
2100 Pennsylvania  
Avenue, NW  
Washington, DC 20037

*\* Licensed in Colorado; not  
licensed in the District of  
Columbia (practice is un-  
der the supervision of bar  
members pursuant to D.C.  
App. R. 49(c)(8)).*

E. Joshua Rosenkranz  
*Counsel of Record*  
Duncan Hosie  
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &  
SUTCLIFFE LLP  
51 West 52nd Street  
New York, NY 10019  
(212) 506-5000  
jrosenkranz@orrick.com

Nicole Ries Fox  
Emily Minton Mattson  
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &  
SUTCLIFFE LLP  
355 S. Grand Avenue  
Suite 2700  
Los Angeles, CA 90071

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

|   | <b>Page</b> |
|---|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....  | ii          |
| INTRODUCTION .....  | 1           |
| I. <i>Hatch</i> 's Definition Of Acquittal Is<br>Inconsistent With This Court's Precedents<br>And The Fifth Amendment's Double<br>Jeopardy Protections..... | 3           |
| II. <i>Hatch</i> Also Conflicts With This Court's<br>Precedents By Creating A Presumption<br>Against Double Jeopardy.....                                   | 6           |
| III. This Case Is An Excellent Vehicle.....   | 9           |
| IV. The Decision Below Was Wrong. ....  | 11          |
| CONCLUSION.....   | 13          |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

|  | Page(s)            |
|--|--------------------|
| <b>Cases</b>   |                    |
| <i>Arizona v. Evans</i> ,<br>514 U.S. 1 (1995).....                          | 7                  |
| <i>Benton v. Maryland</i> ,<br>395 U.S. 784 (1969).....                      | 7                  |
| <i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> ,<br>558 U.S. 310 (2010)..... | 10                 |
| <i>Elmendorf v. Taylor</i> ,<br>23 U.S. (10 Wheat.) 152 (1825) .....         | 7                  |
| <i>Evans v. Michigan</i> ,<br>568 U.S. 313 (2013).....                       | 3, 4, 7, 8, 11, 12 |
| <i>Fong Foo v. United States</i> ,<br>369 U.S. 141 (1962).....               | 7, 8               |
| <i>Green v. United States</i> ,<br>355 U.S. 184 (1957).....                  | 2                  |
| <i>Lebron v. Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> ,<br>513 U.S. 374 (1995).....    | 10                 |
| <i>Malloy v. Hogan</i> ,<br>378 U.S. 1 (1964).....                           | 7                  |
| <i>McElrath v. Georgia</i> ,<br>601 U.S. 87 (2024).....                      | 3, 4, 8, 11, 12    |

|   |            |
|---|------------|
| <i>People v. Hatch</i> ,<br>22 Cal. 4th 260 (2000).....                       | 2, 5, 7, 8 |
| <i>Smith v. United States</i> ,<br>599 U.S. 236 (2023).....                   | 6          |
| <i>Tibbs v. Florida</i> ,<br>457 U.S. 31 (1982).....                          | 5          |
| <i>United States v. Martin Linen Supply Co.</i> ,<br>430 U.S. 564 (1977)..... | 2, 11      |
| <i>United States v. Scott</i> ,<br>437 U.S. 82 (1978).....                    | 4          |
| <i>United States v. Sisson</i> ,<br>399 U.S. 267 (1970).....                  | 8          |
| <b>Constitutional Provisions</b>  |            |
| U.S. Const. amend. V.....   | 2          |
| <b>Statutes</b>   |            |
| Cal. Penal Code § 1385 .....  | 1, 9       |
